CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 17, SERIES 2020

A Resolution establishing approval to apply for a 2020 Community Development Block Grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development through Business Oregon for the COVID-19 Emergency Assistance grant program to provide low-tomoderate income worker training and personal protective equipment assistance, and delegating authority to the City Manager or designee to sign the application.

RECITALS:

- 1. Business Oregon is accepting grant applications for the Community Development Block Grant COVID-19 Emergency Assistance program.
- 2. On June 8, 2020, the City of Florence City Council authorized staff to submit a preapplication for the Community Development Block Grant program for the COVID-19 emergency assistance grant opportunity.
- 3. On June 11, 2020 Business Oregon approved the City of Florence's pre-application submittal and authorized the City of Florence to submit a full grant application.
- 4. On June 13, 2020 a public notice and notice of public hearing was posted in the Siuslaw News, and on June 15, 2020 notice was published on the City of Florence website.
- 5. The City Council held a public hearing on June 22, 2020 to review oral and written comments on the proposal to submit a 2020 Community Development Block grant to Business Oregon.
- 6. The City Council decided the City's efforts toward COVID-19 recovery would be well served with the application to receive Community Development Block grant funding.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Florence City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to Business Oregon for the COVID-19 Emergency Response Community Development Block grant funding to provide training scholarships and personal protective equipment for low to-moderate income workers in the Florence community.
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 22nd day of June, 2020.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder